in the period (107,347) (107,347) 43,022 (164,952) 155,539

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period 195,306 195,306 209,889 252,911 97,372

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 87,959 87,959 252,911 87,959 252,911

Appendix II – reconciliation of IFRS to non-IFRS Q2 2018 Income Statement and Balance Sheet

Readers are cautioned that the supplemental non-IFRS information presented in this press release is subject to inherent limitations. It is not based on any
comprehensive set of accounting rules or principles and should not be considered as a substitute for IFRS measurements. Also, the Company’s supplemental
non-IFRS financial information may not be comparable to similarly titled non-IFRS measures used by other companies.

To compensate for these limitations, the supplemental non-IFRS financial information should not be read in isolation, but only in conjunction with the Company’s
consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.

Table 1 – Reconciliation of IFRS (IFRS 15) to IFRS (IAS 18)

Impact of IFRS15 - Reconciliation
Thousands of US Dollars 2018 2018

IFRS
(IFRS 15)

Impact of IFRS
15

IFRS
(IAS 18)

Software licensing 83,245 (10,786) 72,459
SaaS & subscription 7,593 9,665 17,258
Total Software Licensing 90,838 (1,121) 89,717
Maintenance 77,257 (2,283) 74,974
Services 38,018 1,326 39,344
Total Revenue 206,113 (2,078) 204,035

Total Operating Expenses (160,698) (894) (161,592)
Restructuring/acquisition costs (5,904) (5,904)
Amort of Acquired Intangibles (9,313) (9,313)

Operating Profit 45,415 (2,972) 42,443
Operating Margin 22% 21%

Financing Costs (6,431) (6,431)
Taxation (5,682) 432 (5,250)
Net Earnings 33,302 (2,540) 30,762
EPS (USD per Share) 0.46 (0.04) 0.42

3 Months Ending 30 June

Table 2 – Reconciliation of IFRS (IAS 18) to non-IFRS (IAS 18)

IFRS - Non- IFRS Reconciliation (IAS 18)
Thousands of US Dollars 2018 2018 2017 2017 IFRS Non-IFRS

IFRS
(IAS 18)

Non-IFRS
adjustments

Non-IFRS
(IAS 18)

IFRS
(IAS 18)

Non-IFRS
adjustment

Non-IFRS
 (IAS 18)

Software licensing 72,459 72,459 57,375 57,375 26% 26%
SaaS & subscription 17,258 17,258 15,032 373 15,405 15% 12%
Total Software Licensing 89,717 -   89,717 72,407 373 72,780 24% 23%
Maintenance 74,974 74,974 66,833 66,833 12% 12%
Services 39,344 39,344 35,064 35,064 12% 12%
Total Revenue 204,035 -   204,035 174,304 373 174,677 17% 17%

Total Operating Expenses (161,592) 15,217 (146,375) (139,595) 12,882 (126,714) 16% 16%
Restructuring / acquistion costs (5,904) 5,904 -   (4,801) 4,801 -   23%
Amort of Acquired Intangibles (9,313) 9,313 -   (8,081) 8,081 -   15%

Operating Profit 42,443 15,217 57,660 34,709 13,255 47,964 22% 20%
Operating Margin 21% 28% 20% 27% 0.9% pts 0.8% pts

Financing Costs (6,431) 2,200 (4,231) (5,031) (5,031) 28% (16%)
Taxation (5,250) (1,687) (6,937) (4,393) (1,250) (5,643) 20% 23%
Net Earnings 30,762 15,730 46,492 25,285 12,005 37,290 22% 25%
EPS (USD per Share) 0.42 0.22 0.64 0.35 0.17 0.52 20% 23%

3 Months Ending 30 June Change

Table 3 – Reconciliation of IFRS (IFRS 15) to Non-IFRS (IFRS 15)

* 2018 non-IFRS (IFRS15) will constitute the basis of Non-IFRS comparatives for non-IFRS numbers from 2019 onwards

 IFRS - Non-IFRS Reconciliation (IFRS15)
Thousands of US Dollars 2018 2018

IFRS
(IFRS 15)

Non-IFRS
adjustments

Non-IFRS
(IFRS 15)*

Software licensing 83,245 83,245
SaaS & subscription 7,593 7,593
Total Software Licensing 90,838 -   90,838
Maintenance 77,257 77,257
Services 38,018 38,018
Total Revenue 206,113 -   206,113

Total Operating Expenses (160,698) 15,217 (145,481)
Restructuring (5,904) 5,904 -
Amort of Acquired Intangibles (9,313) 9,313 -

Operating Profit 45,415 15,217 60,632
Operating Margin 22% 29%

Financing Costs (6,431) 2,200 (4,231)
Taxation (5,682) (1,687) (7,369)
Net Earnings 33,302 15,730 49,032
EPS (USD per Share) 0.46 0.22 0.68

3 Months Ending 30 June

Table 4 – Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as of 30 June 2018 from IFRS 15 reported to IAS 18

In thousands of US Dollars 30 June 2018 30 June 2018 30 June 2018

IFRS 15
reported

Impact  of
IFRS15 IAS 18

Cash and cash equivalents 87,959 -   87,959
Trade receivable 250,033 8,892 258,925
Other receivable 44,344 (4,538) 39,806
Property, plant and equipment 16,776 -   16,776
Intangible asset 765,134 -   765,134
Deferred tax asset 22,013 -   22,013

Totals assets 1,186,259 4,354 1,190,613

Trade and other payables 171,395 -   171,395
Contract Liability (Deferred revenue) 225,151 5,786 230,937
Income tax liabilities 38,715 (896) 37,819
Borrowings 504,491 -   504,491
Deferred tax liabilities 13,344 -   13,344
Retirement benefit obligations 8,365 -   8,365

Total liabilities 961,461 4,890 966,351

Equity (400,128) -   (400,128)
Retained Earnings 624,926 (536) 624,390

Total Equity 224,798 (536) 224,262

Total liabilities and equity 1,186,259 4,354 1,190,613

	Investor and media contacts
	Appendix I – Q2 2018 IFRS primary statements